

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc.,**  
*Petitioner*

*v.*

**Megan Tooker et al., Respondents**

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

---

Sean P. Moore	James Bopp, Jr.
Brian P. Rickert	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BROWN WINICK	Richard E. Coleson
Suite 2000 Ruan Center	Randy Elf
666 Grand Avenue	THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
Des Moines, IA 50309	The National Building
515/242-2400	1 South Sixth Street
<i>Local Counsel for IRTL</i>	Terre Haute, IN 47807
September 27, 2013	812/232-2434
	812/235-3685 (facsimile)
	jboppjr@aol.com
	<i>Lead Counsel for IRTL</i>

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented. . . . .	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below. . . . .	ii
Corporate Disclosure. . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities. . . . .	vi
Petition. . . . .	1
Opinions and Orders Below. . . . .	1
Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations. . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	2
Reasons to Grant the Petition. . . . .	4
I    Banning Corporate, But Not Union, Political Contributions Violates Equal Protection. . . . .	4
A. The Decision Below, <i>IRTL</i> , Conflicts with this Court’s <i>Austin</i> and <i>Citizens United</i> Decisions. . . . .	5
1. <i>IRTL</i> Says <i>Austin</i> Controls, Conflict- ing with the Eighth Circuit’s <i>MCCL</i> Decision. . . . .	5
2. <i>IRTL</i> Conflicts with <i>Austin</i> ’s Analysis as Modified by <i>Citizens United</i> . . . . .	7
3. <i>IRTL</i> Conflicts with <i>Citizens United</i> , Which Rejected the Antidistortion In- terest and Overruled <i>Austin</i> . . . . .	9
B. <i>IRTL</i> Conflicts with the Colorado Su- preme Court’s <i>Dallman</i> Decision. . . . .	10
C. <i>IRTL</i> ’s Holding that the Ban Is Not Con- tent Based Conflicts with Holdings of this	

Court and the Ninth Circuit.. . . . .	11
D. Iowa’s Disparate Treatment Is Unjusti- fied.. . . . .	15
II. Banning Corporate Political Contributions Violates the First Amendment.. . . . .	15
A. <i>Beaumont</i> Does Not Control this Case.. . . . .	17
B. <i>IRTL</i> Says <i>Beaumont</i> and <i>MCCL</i> Control. . . . . .	18
C. <i>Citizens United</i> Undercuts the Founda- tions of <i>Beaumont</i> , Which Should Be Re- versed.. . . . .	19
D. <i>Buckley</i> ’s Expenditure/Contribution Scr- utiny Dichotomy Should Be Reversed.. . . . .	26
E. Iowa’s Corporate-Contribution Ban Vio- lates the First Amendment.. . . . .	29
Conclusion.. . . . .	36

## Appendix Contents

<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).. . . . .	1a
<i>IRTL v. Smithson</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Iowa 2010) (denying preliminary injunction).. . . . .	54a
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011) (partially deciding summary judgment and certifying questions to Iowa Supreme Court) . . . . .	110a
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 808 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2011) (an- swering certified questions).. . . . .	151a
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 946 (S.D. Iowa 2012) (deciding remaining summary judgment issues).. . . . .	179a

Order (8th Cir. July 19, 2013) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc) (unreported). . . . .	188a
U.S. Const. amend I. . . . .	189a
U.S. Const. amend XIV. . . . .	189a
Iowa Code 68A. 503. . . . .	190a

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997). . . . .	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983). . . . .	32
<i>Arizona Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d. 1002 (9th Cir. 2003). . . . .	11, 14
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990). . . . .	i, 3, 4, 6-7, 9, 12-13, 19-20, 24
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> 361 U.S. 516 (1960). . . . .	16
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Founda- tion</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999). . . . .	28-29, 32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	17-18, 21, 23-32, 34-35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992). . . . .	29
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	11, 13-14, 30
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000). . . . .	29
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981). . . . .	17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980). . . . .	11, 30
<i>Carroll v. Carroll's Lessee</i> , 57 U.S. 275 (1853). . . . .	18
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981). . . . .	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010). . .	i, 3-4, 6-9, 11, 13-14, 16, 18, 20, 22-25, 29-30, 32-33, 35
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).. . . . .	29

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	11, 13-14, 30
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010) .....	3, 5-6, 10-11
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	4, 17-26, 28-29, 31
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001). . . . .	25, 28
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	18-19, 24
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985). . . . .	31-33
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	11, 14, 21
<i>Giant Cab Co. v. Bailey</i> , No. 13-cv-426, slip op. (D.N.M. Sept. 4, 2013).....	16, 19, 23-24
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>IRTL v. Smithson</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Iowa 2010).....	1, 3
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011) .....	1, 3
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 808 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2011). . . .	1, 3
<i>IRTL v. Tooker</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 946 (S.D. Iowa 2012) .....	1



<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	13, 17, 23, 33-34
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , No. 12-536	27
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	32
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	3-7, 16, 18
<i>National Right to Work Committee v. FEC</i> , 457 U.S. 197 (1982)	20, 25
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	23, 34
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	11, 30
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	23, 28
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	30
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	29
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)	16, 35
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Va. 2011)	35
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Re- publican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	29
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	11
<b><i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations &amp; Rules</i></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 441b(a)	16, 22

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4). . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. 1291. . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. 1331. . . . .	4
28 U.S.C. 1343(a). . . . .	4
Iowa Code 68A.503. . . . .	i
11 C.F.R. 100.5(g). . . . .	35

***Other Authorities***

House Conference Report No. 94-1057 (1976). . . . .	35
Iowa Ethics & Campaign Disclosure Board, <i>Things to Know When Making a Contribution in Iowa</i> , <a href="http://www.iowa.gov/ethics/campaigns/making_contributions.htm">http://www.iowa.gov/ethics/campaigns/making_contributions.htm</a> . . . . .	22
Robert Bauer, <i>Breaking Bad in Albuquerque? Or: the Question of Corporate Contributions After Citizens United</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law, Sept. 12, 2013, <a href="http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/09/breaking-bad-in-albuquerque-or-the-question-of-corporate-contributions-after-citizens-united">http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/09/breaking-bad-in-albuquerque-or-the-question-of-corporate-contributions-after-citizens-united</a> . . . . .	20
Robert Bauer, <i>The Right to “Do Politics” and Not Just to Speak: Thinking about the Constitutional Protections for Political Action</i> , More Soft Money Hard Law, Apr. 26, 2013, <a href="http://www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/04/duke-law-speech">www.moresoftmoneyhardlaw.com/2013/04/duke-law-speech</a> . . . . .	28

## **Petition**

IRTL requests review of *Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Tooker*, 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) (“*IRTL*”).

## **Opinions and Orders Below**

The opinions and orders below are:

*IRTL v. Smithson*, 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020 (S.D. Iowa 2010) (denying preliminary injunction) (App.54a);

*IRTL v. Tooker*, 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011) (partially deciding summary judgment and certifying questions to Iowa Supreme Court) (App.110a);

*IRTL v. Tooker*, 808 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2011) (answering certified questions) (App.151a);

*IRTL v. Tooker*, 844 F. Supp. 2d 946 (S.D. Iowa 2012) (deciding remaining summary judgment issues) (App.179a);

*IRTL v. Tooker*, 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) (App.1a);  
and

Order (8th Cir. July 19, 2013) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc) (unreported) (App.188a).
